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I. CALL TO ORDER:
II. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA:
III. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES:

Pages 7 - 11



STAFF REPORT
on Pages 4 - 6

December 12, 2019

IV. OLD BUSINESS (CONTINUED PUBLIC HEARINGS AND VOTES MAY TAKEN):
Pages 13 - 15

V.

 18-19
Peter L O’Brien and Natalia V. O’Brien
36 Low Beach Road
REQUEST TO WITHDRAW WITHOUT PREJUDICE

Cohen

NEW BUSINESS (INITIAL PUBLIC HEARINGS AND VOTES MAY BE TAKEN):

 01-20
Jill A. Araujo
40 Hooper Farm Rd.
Reade
Action
Deadline
April
8,
2020
Pages 17 - 41
Applicant seeks to Modify Variance, granted in File No. 030-10 to allow applicant and former spouse
to divide their property into two lots, by removing conditions which prohibit additional ground
cover and a secondary dwelling. Locus is conforming as to ground cover ratio having 1,646 sq. ft. of
ground cover where maximum allowable would be 25% of lot area (10,000 sq. ft) or 2,500 sq. ft. The
Locus is situated at 40 Hooper Farm Road, shown on Assessor’s Map 67 as Parcel 272, and as Lot 1
2 Fairgrounds Road
Nantucket
Massachusetts
508-228-7215 telephone
508-228-7298 facsimile
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upon Plan No. 2010-37. Evidence of owner’s title is recorded in Book 1302, Page 147 on file at the
Nantucket County Registry of Deeds. The site is zoned Residential 10 (R-10).
 02-20
Nicole Gross and Karl Gross
72 Cato Lane
Beaudette
Action
Deadline
April
8,
2020
Pages 42 - 63
Applicants seek a Special Permit pursuant to Sections 139-30 and 139-16.C of the Nantucket Zoning
By-Law, to validate an unintentional set back intrusion with the siting of a solar hot water heater into
the required 10’ side yard set-back. In the alternative, Applicants request relief by Variance pursuant
to Section 139-32 of the By-Law from the setback provisions of Section 139-16.A. The Locus is
situated at 72 Cato Lane, shown on Assessor’s Map 66 as Parcel 457, and as Lot 2 upon Plan No.
2008-21. Evidence of owner’s title is recorded in Book 1152, Page 103 on file at the Nantucket
County Registry of Deeds. The site is zoned Residential 10 (R-10).

VI.

OTHER BUSINESS: (Votes may be taken)

 051-03
Rugged Scott a/k/a Beach Plum 40B
Holland / Posner
DISCUSSION of implementing policy in fulfillment of obligation to allow abutting property owners
Pages 65 - END non-resident family membership privileges and access to the common amenities
(Clubhouse/Pool/Lawn/Tennis Court Facility) in Beach Plum Village, as per provisions in Section
3.2(o) regarding Management Issues in the original Comprehensive Permit and Section 9 of the
“Settlement Agreement”.
2

VII.

ADJOURNMENT (VOTE WILL BE TAKEN)

2 Fairgrounds Road
Nantucket
Massachusetts
508-228-7215 telephone
508-228-7298 facsimile
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Staff Report as of January 6, 2020

TOWN OF NANTUCKET

BOARD OF APPEALS
NANTUCKET, MA 02554

STAFF REPORT
Date: January 6, 2020
To:
1

Zoning Board of Appeals

From: Eleanor W. Antonietti
Zoning Administrator
Re:

January 9, 2020

I. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES:


December 12, 2019

II. OLD BUSINESS (CONTINUED PUBLIC HEARINGS AND VOTES MAY TAKEN):
 18-19
Peter L O’Brien and Natalia V. O’Brien
36 Low Beach Road
Cohen
REQUEST TO WITHDRAW WITHOUT PREJUDICE
Sitting SM MJO KK GT JM
At table: MP
CONFLICTS: ET LB
The Applicant submitted a successful RFP for the Yard Sale parcel which renders the need for relief
obsolete.

III.

NEW BUSINESS (INITIAL PUBLIC HEARINGS AND VOTES MAY BE TAKEN):
 01-20
Jill A. Araujo
40 Hooper Farm Rd.
Reade
Action Deadline April 8, 2020
CONFLICTS: NONE KNOWN
Applicant seeks to Modify Variance, granted in File No. 030-10 to allow applicant and former spouse
to divide their property into two lots, by removing conditions which prohibit additional ground
cover and a secondary dwelling. Locus is conforming as to ground cover ratio having 1,646 sq. ft. of
2 Fairgrounds Road
Nantucket
Massachusetts
508-325-7587 telephone
508-228-7298 facsimile
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ground cover where maximum allowable would be 25% of lot area (10,000 sq. ft) or 2,500 sq. ft. The
Locus is situated at 40 Hooper Farm Road, shown on Assessor’s Map 67 as Parcel 272, and as Lot 1
upon Plan No. 2010-37. Evidence of owner’s title is recorded in Book 1302, Page 147 on file at the
Nantucket County Registry of Deeds. The site is zoned Residential 10 (R-10).
The Board approved similar relief to the owner of 7 Hull Lane, ex-spouse of this Applicant, at its
October 10, 2019, meeting (File No. 27-19). As in that case, Applicant seeks to modify prior
Variance (Pages 29 – 34 of the Packet) by eliminating the 2 conditions. The Variance was granted in
2010 to allow for subdivision of a compliant, oversized lot into the subject compliant Lot 1, Locus,
and into the nonconforming Lot 2. Lot 1, as shown on the recorded ANR Plan No. 2010-37 on Page
21, contains 10,000 SF, in compliance with the R-10 minimum lot size requirement, and is improved
with a dimensionally compliant 1,646 SF DU.
The Locus would be eligible for 25% GCR of 10,000 SF or 2,500 SF, leaving 854 SF of additional
ground cover.
The parking requirements for R-10 are 2 spaces for a primary DU and .75/BR for the 2ndary DU. A
2ndary DU would require Planning Board approval which would automatically require compliance
with parking provisions of Section 139-18.
Staff included prior decisions and plans in the Packet (see Pages 28-41).
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 02-20
Nicole Gross and Karl Gross
72 Cato Lane
Beaudette
Action Deadline April 8, 2020
CONFLICTS: NONE KNOWN
Applicants seek a Special Permit pursuant to Sections 139-30 and 139-16.C of the Nantucket Zoning
By-Law, to validate an unintentional set back intrusion with the siting of a solar hot water heater into
the required 10’ side yard set-back. In the alternative, Applicants request relief by Variance pursuant
to Section 139-32 of the By-Law from the setback provisions of Section 139-16.A. The Locus is
situated at 72 Cato Lane, shown on Assessor’s Map 66 as Parcel 457, and as Lot 2 upon Plan No.
2008-21. Evidence of owner’s title is recorded in Book 1152, Page 103 on file at the Nantucket
County Registry of Deeds. The site is zoned Residential 10 (R-10).
This is a request for a Special Permit, or in the alternative relief by Variance, to validate the As-Built
siting of a ground mounted solar-powered water heating unit. The Applicants were issued Building
Permit No. 645-18 to install a “ground mounted solar hotwater system”. The contractor obtained the
express approval from the ZEO. There is an email exchange to that effect between the ZEO and the
contractor. See Page 50 where the ZEO cites MGL c. 40A § 3 ¶ 9 which states:
No zoning ordinance or by-law shall prohibit or unreasonably regulate the installation of solar energy systems or the
building of structures that facilitate the collection of solar energy, except where necessary to protect the public health,
safety or welfare.
However, the Building Commissioner has denied a CO for the project based upon the interpretation
that a solar structure should not by default be exempted from zoning requirements, in this case
setback provisions. Staff has spoken with the Building Commissioner and explained that the
Applicant is coming before the Board seeking Special Permit relief pursuant to Section 139-16.C(1).
He has no objections thereto and will sign off on the CO once the Special Permit is recorded and in
the Bldg. Dept. file.
Staff has included supplemental materials in the packet (Bldg. Permit, HDC COA & plans, photo) on
Pages 56-63.
2 Fairgrounds Road
Nantucket
Massachusetts
508-325-7587 telephone
508-228-7298 facsimile
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Section 139-16.C(1) reads:
The Board of Appeals may grant a special permit to reduce the ten-foot side yard setback in R-5
and the ten-foot side and rear yard setback in R-10, SR-10, R-20 and SR-20 to five feet.
The relief is sought to validate the installation of the “solar collector” as close as 8.7’ from the
southerly side yard lot line where a 10’ setback is required.

IV.

OTHER BUSINESS (Votes may be taken)
 051-03
Rugged Scott a/k/a Beach Plum 40B
Holland / Posner / Haverty
DISCUSSION of implementing policy in fulfillment of obligation to allow abutting property owners
non-resident family membership privileges and access to the common amenities
(Clubhouse/Pool/Lawn/Tennis Court Facility) in Beach Plum Village, as per provisions in Section
3.2(o) regarding Management Issues in the original Comprehensive Permit and Section 9 of the
“Settlement Agreement”.
NO NEW INFORMATION HAS BEEN RECEIVED.

V.

ADJOURNMENT (VOTE WILL BE TAKEN)
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Proposed ZBA Minutes for December 12, 2019

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
2 Fairgrounds Road
Nantucket, Massachusetts 02554
www.nantucket-ma.gov

Commissioners: Susan McCarthy (Chair), Lisa Botticelli (Vice chair), Ed Toole (Clerk), Michael J. O’Mara, Kerim Koseatac
Alternates: Mark Poor, Geoff Thayer, Jim Mondani

~~ MINUTES ~~

Thursday, December 12, 2019
Public Safety Facility, 4 Fairgrounds Road, Community Room –1:00 p.m.
Called to order at 1:04 p.m. and Announcements made.
Staff in attendance:
Attending Members:
Late Arrivals:

Eleanor Antonietti, Zoning Administrator; T. Norton, Town Minutes Taker
McCarthy, Botticelli, Toole, O’Mara, Koseatac, Poor, Thayer, Mondani
Botticelli, 1:05 p.m.

Agenda adopted as amended by unanimous consent
I. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
1. November 14, 2019: Motion to Approve. (made by: Toole) (seconded by: Thayer) Carried unanimously
II. OLD BUSINESS
1. 76-11
Sachems Path Nantucket, LLC
Sachems Path 40B
Vote to release remaining funds in Escrow account subsequent to payment of all outstanding invoices.
Voting
McCarthy, Botticelli, Toole, O’Mara, Koseatac
Alternates
Poor, Thayer, Mondani
Recused
None
Documentation
File with associated plans, photos and required documentation
Representing
None
Public
None
Discussion
McCarthy – Ed Pesce recommends releasing the funds upon payment of his final bill.
Motion
Motion to Approve the release of the escrow upon payment of the final bill submitted by the Town Engineering
Consultant, Ed Pesce. (made by: Toole) (seconded by: O’Mara)
Vote
Carried 5-0
2. 18-19
Peter L O’Brien and Natalia V. O’Brien
36 Low Beach Road
Cohen
Request to continue to January 9, 2020
Voting
McCarthy, O’Mara, Koseatac, Thayer, Mondani
Alternates
Poor
Recused
Botticelli, Toole
Documentation
File with associated plans, photos and required documentation
Representing
None
Public
None
Discussion
McCarthy – A continuance has been requested
Motion
Motion to Continue to January 9, 2020. (made by: Thayer) (seconded by: Koseatac)
Vote
Carried 5-0
Motion
Motion to Extend the action deadline to January 14, 2020 (made by: Thayer) (seconded by: Koseatac)
Vote
Carried 5-0
3. 29-19
Timothy M. Stevens & Lea Stevens
45 Starbuck Road
Williams
Applicant is seeking Special Permit relief pursuant to Zoning By-law Sections 139-30 and 139-2 in order to install an in-ground residential
swimming pool. The proposal meets the criteria in Section 139-2.A. Locus is situated at 45 Starbuck Road, shown on Assessor’s Map 59.3
as Parcel 50, as Lot 385 upon Land Court Plan 3092-25. Evidence of owner’s title is registered on Certificate of Title No. 27439 at the
Nantucket County District of the Land Court. The site is zoned Village Residential (VR).
Voting
McCarthy, Botticelli, Toole, O’Mara, Koseatac
Alternates
Poor, Thayer, Mondani
Recused
None
Documentation
File with associated plans, photos and required documentation
Representing
Linda Williams
Jessie Dutra, Dutra Designs, Inc.
Public
None
Page 1 of 5
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Williams – Her client reviewed the standard conditions and has no concerns with them being applied. In this particular
case, the pool is virtually invisible. There is no proposed landscape lighting, just lighting within the pool.
McCarthy – There should be language in the approval that the only lighting is in the pool. We might want more screening
of the pool.
Dutra – Little of the natural vegetation is changing. Anything on the pond side is in the no-disturb zone.
Williams – You can’t see the pool because of the topography and building, so she feels there is no need for extra screening.
Ms. Antonietti gave us the list of conditions; we meet all the conditions.
Botticelli – Doesn’t think the visibility of the fence is an issue. What would be helpful is to have detailed landscaping more
clearly shown on a plan.
McCarthy – We need the plan to be labeled with the plants to clarify the plans. Visibility isn’t the issue for a special permit;
we just need the details presented in a more professional manner. The other pools approved under Special Permit had
specific information about plants, screening, and lighting; we need that to be consistent.
Dutra – He hasn’t yet worked out the specific plants to be used with the property owner.
Williams – The other two pools the ZBA approved in Madaket were contentious because they were much more visible
and with a larger impact on the neighbors. Historic District Commission (HDC) approved the pool based upon lack of
visibility.
McCarthy – They were contentious because they were the first pool special permits; we have since developed requirements
and protocol. Visibility is the concern of the HDC, not the ZBA. We need the planting plan, lighting schedule, and pool
equipment.
Botticelli – Suggested Bracken add notes to his survey plan indicating the no-disturb line. The plan should be clean.
McCarthy – You keep saying you aren’t adding plants, but you are.
Discussion about whether or not to approve this with conditions requiring additional information on the site plans.
Motion
Motion to Grant the Special Permit with all the conditions imposed in previously approved pool Special Permits
included in the decision and with submission of a more detailed site plan. (made by: Toole) (seconded by: Botticelli)
Vote
Carried 5-0
4. 30-19
Nantucket Housing Authority (OWNER) Habitat for Humanity Nantucket, Inc. (APPLICANT)
Miacomet Village 40B
Brescher
The Applicant, Habitat for Humanity Nantucket, Inc., seeks to modify prior Comprehensive Permits, granted in accordance with M.G.L.
Chapter 40B, pursuant to 760 CMR 56.05 to allow Lot 17, currently prohibited from having any dwellings, to contain dwellings and be
further subdivided. Specifically, Habitat is proposing to subdivide Lot 17 into three lots. Concept “Lot 1” will have no dwellings and will
contain two existing outbuildings. Concept “Lot 2” will contain either a single-family dwelling or a duplex, which will then be converted
to a condominium form of ownership and conveyed to two families. Concept “Lot 3” will contain a single-family dwelling. Concept Lots
2 and 3 shall abide by the proposed Homeowner’s Association Declaration of Restrictions. The property will be permanently deedrestricted for the purpose of providing affordable year-round housing. As proposed, the structures will otherwise conform to the intensity
regulations of the R-10 zoning district. The Applicant is requesting waivers from the Code of the Town of Nantucket and, to the extent
necessary, relief from the Rules and Regulations of the Nantucket Planning Board and the Subdivision Control Law, as provided in M.G.L.
Chapter 40B. The file with a copy of the complete list of requested waivers is available at the Zoning Board of Appeals office at 2
Fairgrounds Road between the hours of 7:30 A.M. and 4:30 P.M., Monday through Friday. Locus is situated within the Miacomet Village,
a 40B subdivision approved and modified in Comprehensive Permit Decisions numbered 025-86, 050-86, 030-94, 110-93, and 17-97. The
above-referenced Lot 17 is shown on Plan File 44-Y. Evidence of owner’ title is in Book 233, Page 26 on file at the Nantucket County
Registry of Deeds. The site is zoned Limited Use General 2 (LUG-2).
Voting
McCarthy, Botticelli, Toole, O’Mara, Koseatac
Alternates
Poor, Thayer, Mondani
Recused
None
Documentation
File with associated plans, photos and required documentation
Representing
John Brescher, Glidden & Glidden
Gerry Keneally, President Habitat for Humanity
Public
None
Discussion (1:28) Brescher – Reviewed the request. Have submitted a revised concept site plan showing the parking for each unit; and
clarification of requested waivers. Nantucket Housing Authority (NHA) and Housing Nantucket have provided letters
supporting the request.
Keneally – Reviewed the parking provided; have approval from police, fire, water, & sewer. The Fire Department asked
for a fire hydrant; there is a fire lane in front of the house. There is a duplex and on single-family dwelling. Will be going to
HDC.
Toole – Asked what the minimum required greenspace is; he can’t remember if there was a number in mind.
Antonietti – There is no provision in the Zoning By-law requiring a minimum percentage of greenspace for residential lots.
Discussion about the transformation of greenspace/open space within a dense development into building lots.
McCarthy – We weren’t prepared to vote not knowing if other departments had issues.
Botticelli – The biggest issue with no frontage is access.
Keneally – We went from 5 feet to 15 feet for an undisturbed buffer zone.
Discussion (1:08)
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McCarthy – We can add “undisturbed” to the language. We’ve heard back from the other departments and the applicant
provided the information we requested. She would want Lot 1 to remain undeveloped.
Motion to Approve the application as requested to modify the Comprehensive Permit to allow Lot 17 to be divided
into 3 lots; Lot 1 to have no dwellings on it; Lots 2 &3 to have one single-family dwelling and one duplex and
plan updated to show undisturbed buffer and no-parking fire lanes and the encroaching shed on Lot 2 to be
moved out of the setback. (made by: Koseatac) (seconded by: O’Mara)
Carried 5-0

III. NEW BUSINESS
1. 31-19
Trustees of the Union Lodge, Free & Accepted Masons
30 Main Street
Cohen
Applicant seeks relief by Special Permit pursuant to Zoning By-law Section 139-33.A to remove and reconstruct a portion of the preexisting nonconforming structure within the rear yard setback and in excess of the permitted 75% ground cover ratio. Specifically, Applicant
proposes to demolish and reconstruct a rear portion of the existing structure to allow for needed improvements to the foundation with
the ability to retain the pre-existing nonconforming ground cover of 3,370 SF and with no change to the pre-existing nonconforming rear
setback distance. Locus is situated at 30 Main Street, shown on Assessor’s Map 42.3.1 as Parcel 215, as Lot 6 upon Land Court Plan 13467D and unregistered abutting parcel to the north. Evidence of owner’s title is registered on Certificate of Title No. 7327 at the Nantucket
County District of the Land Court and in Book 102, Page 567 on file at the Nantucket County Registry of Deeds. The site is zoned
Commercial Downtown (CDT).
Voting
Botticelli (acting chair), Toole, Koseatac, Poor, Mondani
Alternates
None
Recused
McCarthy, O’Mara, Thayer,
Documentation
File with associated plans, photos and required documentation
Representing
Jay Maroney
Scott Andersen, contractor
Public
None
Discussion (1:56) Maroney – Presented the request.
Botticelli – The plan isn’t clear as to what is being demolished and rebuilt.
Maroney – Clarified that the scope is to demolish/rebuild the wood ell-shaped porch, demolish chimneys, and
underground structural work to the foundation.
Toole – It would help to have the construction plans from which the work is going be done. The information submitted
to date is not clear; this is too big to do through staff.
Botticelli – We also need the construction protocol that protects the neighbors from work being done on the lot line.
Agrees that this is too big to do through the staff.
No concerns with the project concept.
Motion to Continue to the end of the meeting and be reopened. (made by: Mondani) (seconded by: Koseatac) Carried
unanimously
Reopened at 2:36 p.m.
Andersen – If we removed the structure without the special permit, we would lose the groundcover. We need to take the
wart out to access the basement. NIR has plans and knows the full scope of work and did survey work.
Toole – All that information needs to be part of our record.
Andersen – There is high-water issue, but we want to go down 7 feet. Presented the plan at the table. Work is at least 8
feet from NIR’s building.
Review of the construction plans.
Botticelli – As part of the approval, we should get a reduced set of the plans.
Antonietti – Everything that the Board sees and bases its decision must become part of the record. He can deliver a fullsized copy of the architectural plans.
Discussion of construction moratorium conditions: 7 a.m.-4 p.m., Monday through Friday, no external work on weekends
and between Friday Memorial Day weekend and Labor Day, construction parking not to block streets.
Toole – Asked about their plan concerning the water.
Andersen – over the past couple of months, he hasn’t seen water and thinks the basement can be excavated down to 8 feet
without issues.
Mondani – He feels very confused because the information isn’t there. He’ll support this if the other members do. He’s
comfortable with the interior basement work.
Toole – He agrees with Mr. Mondani. However, the applicant has done the work and has the information. The more
information we get from the beginning, the faster a decision can be made. Normally, we would tell them to come back next
month with all the information.
Antonietti – In previous cases, there have been one or more abutters with concerns. That wasn’t the case here.
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Motion to Approve the application as requested with the standard construction protocols, conditions, and
moratorium, as discussed, in effect and Applicant will submit all documents and materials requested to be
submitted into the file (Engineer report, Abutter assent to project, Town street closing permit, detailed
foundation plan that clearly shows part of building to be demolished and rebuilt). (made by: Koseatac) (seconded
by: Botticelli)
Vote
Carried 5-0
2. 32-19
Patrick S. Keating
49 Red Barn Road
Carey
The Applicant seeks relief by Variance pursuant to Zoning By-law Section 139-32 for a waiver from the front and side yard setback
provisions in Section 139-16.A. Specifically, Applicant proposes to move an existing dwelling to a location in the northeast corner of the
lot, roughly 5’ from the front and side yard lot lines, in order to retreat from the severely eroding coastal bank which places the structure
in its current location in imminent danger. Locus is situated at 49 Red Barn Road, shown on Assessor’s Map 63 as Parcel 15, and as Lot 3
upon Land Court Plan 35141-B. Evidence of owner’s title is registered on Certificate of Title No. 26766 at the Nantucket County District
of the Land Court. The site is zoned Limited Use General Two (LUG-2).
Voting
McCarthy, Botticelli, Toole, O’Mara, Koseatac
Alternates
Poor, Thayer, Mondani
Recused
None
Documentation
File with associated plans, photos and required documentation
Representing
Linda Williams
Public
None
Discussion (2:05) Williams – This is surrounded by conservation land and water so when it moves to the zero setback, there is nothing near
it to be impacted. An emergency move has been issued to pull it off the edge and it has been disconnected from all utilities.
Botticelli – We could approve per the submitted plan which indicates setback 5 feet.
Williams – This move would give it 5 or 6 more years of use.
O’Mara – Access to parking is through where the house is going. The new access needs to be on the plan.
Motion
Motion to Grant the variance as requested. (made by: Toole) (seconded by: O’Mara)
Vote
Carried unanimously
3. 33-19
John B. Brescher, Trustee, 3 Pond Road Nominee Trust
3 Pond Road
Brescher
Applicant is seeking modification of prior Variance relief and, to the extent necessary, Variance relief pursuant to Zoning By-law Section
139-32 for a waiver from the front yard setback provision in Section 139-16.A in order to allow second-floor dormers on the secondary
dwelling structure as close as 26.1’ from the front yard lot line. The subject structure is sited as close as 12.9’ from the front yard lot line
where minimum front yard setback is 30’. No change in footprint is proposed. The Locus is situated at 3 Pond Road, is shown on Assessor’s
Map 56 as Parcel 151.1, and as Lot 132 upon Land Court Plan 14830-7. Evidence of owner’s title is registered on Certificate of Title No.
26211 at the Nantucket County District of the Land Court. The site is zoned Residential 20 (R-20).
Voting
McCarthy, Botticelli, Toole, O’Mara, Koseatac
Alternates
Poor, Thayer, Mondani
Recused
None
Documentation
File with associated plans, photos and required documentation
Representing
John Brescher
Public
None
Discussion (2:13) Brescher – The garage is 12.9 feet from the front yard lot line and became non-compliant when the lot was subdivided.
Botticelli – The building is already over the setback but there is a lot of vegetation. The owner probably didn’t realize the
dormers would be tagged.
Motion
Motion to Modify the existing variance as requested. (made by: Botticelli) (seconded by: Toole)
Vote
Carried 5-0
4. 34-19
Daniel L. Lawson & Michael J. Gnojewski
26 Appleton Road
Weinman
At the time the relief was granted, the proposed 17,496 sq. ft. lot was undersized for the R-20 zoning district in which it was situated.
When the zoning was changed to R-5, the lot became conforming in all respects, rendering the need for relief obsolete. Locus is situated
at 26 Appleton Road Avenue, is shown on Assessor’s Map 66 as Parcel 30, and as Lot 30A upon Plan No. 2006-13. Evidence of owner’s
title is recorded in Book 1313, Page 36 on file at the Nantucket County Registry of Deeds. The site is zoned Residential Five (R-5).
Voting
McCarthy, Botticelli, Toole, O’Mara, Koseatac
Alternates
Poor, Thayer, Mondani
Recused
None
Documentation
File with associated plans, photos and required documentation
Representing
None
Public
Bryan Swain, attorney for the buyer
Motion
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Discussion (2:21)

Motion
Vote
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Swain – Rhoda Weinman is the attorney for the owner. The sale is contingent upon the approval of this request.
Antonietti – Provided the background on the request for removal of restrictions. The lot has been further subdivided since
2004. The need for the initial relief has been rendered obsolete by virtue of Annual Town Meeting (ATM) approval to
change zoning district
McCarthy – Asked if the removal of the variance would apply to all the lots.
Antonietti – Yes, unless you make it a part of the approval that is exclusive to Lot 30A. The decision will be sent to the
abutters and referenced against the previous decision. If the abutters who own the other affected lots want to build a second
dwelling, they would have to come before the ZBA to remove the restriction and/or vacate the Variance relative to their
lots.
Motion to Grant relief as requested to rescind and vacate prior Variance relief relative to 26 Appleton shown as
Lot 30A on Plan 2006-13. (made by: Toole) (seconded by: Botticelli)
Carried 5-0

IV. OTHER BUSINESS
1. 051-03
Rugged Scott a/k/a Beach Plum 40B
Holland / Posner
DISCUSSION of implementing policy in fulfillment of obligation to allow abutting property owners non-resident family membership
privileges and access to the common amenities (Clubhouse/Pool/Lawn/Tennis Court Facility) in Beach Plum Village, as per provisions
in Section 3.2(o) regarding Management Issues in the original Comprehensive Permit and Section 9 of the “Settlement Agreement”.
Voting
McCarthy, Botticelli, Toole, O’Mara, Koseatac
Alternates
Poor, Thayer, Mondani
Discussion (3:05) Antonietti – No new information has been submitted. This is continued.
2. Proposed Warrant Articles – 2020 Annual Town Meeting timeline. For information only
Antonietti – She will notify the members when the Planning Board is holding the hearing on this; she just needs to know if three or more
are attending that meeting so she can post it as a ZBA meeting. The warrant will be published January 2, 2020; so any projects impacted
by proposed changes would have to come to the ZBA.
V. ADJOURNMENT
Motion to Adjourn at 3:16 p.m. (made by: Mondani) (seconded by: Koseatac) Carried unanimously
Sources used during the meeting not found in the files:
1. Updated 2020 Annual Town Meeting Timeline Endorsed 06/05/2019
Submitted by:
Terry L. Norton
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PETER L. & NATALIA V.
O’BRIEN

36 LOW BEACH RD.

FILE NO. 18-19
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JILL A ARAUJO
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FILE NO. 01-20
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• 030-10
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BARTLETT FARM LLC
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Beach Plum Village
Rugged Scott 40B
FILE NO. 51-03
DISCUSSION ITEM –
Implementation of policy outlined in Comp. Permit
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From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:
Attachments:

Tucker Holland
Josh Posner; Eleanor Antonietti; Ed Toole
Howard Edelman (HCEArb@gmail.com); Peter McEachern; chris@housefitters.com; Bert.Turner@yahoo.com;
Ruth Plandowski
Re: Update on Discussions with Beach Plum neighbors
Friday, November 08, 2019 11:58:21 AM
image001.png

Hi Eleanor,
Knowing that you are assembling the materials for next week’s ZBA meeting, I wanted to
provide an update.
Howard Edelman reached out, and he and I had a call on or about 10/22 just prior to Howard
leaving the country. While no definitive proposal was shared, Howard wanted to discuss some
aspects and relay that he would be out of the country and unreachable for a period. He stated
at the time that he would be fine if we pushed the ZBA update on this matter to the December
meeting.
We appreciated Howard’s call. While we don’t want to get into a routine of kicking the can,
we are fine with the parties continuing to work toward a solution in line with the commitments
and requirements of the Comp Permit and Settlement Agreement and report to the ZBA on
this at the December meeting.
Best,
Tucker
Tucker Holland
Housing Specialist
Town of Nantucket
Please excuse iTypos...this was sent from my iPad
On Oct 10, 2019, at 11:24 AM, Tucker Holland <tholland@nantucket-ma.gov> wrote:
Josh, thank you for summarizing the status below. Apologies to have to cut my
participation in the discussion earlier today short due to the Select Board XS meeting.
Eleanor, I believe Josh’s note covers things well. Still some ground to cover yet we
remain hopeful reasonable minds will come to agreement for the November meeting.
I’d like to add personally that the process has been furthered and I believe benefitted
from the involvement of Howard Edelman on behalf of the homeowners at Beach
Plum. I believe Howard and we share a long-term view on the benefit of a good
relationship between the BPV homeowners and the greater surrounding community.
Best,
Tucker
Tucker Holland
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Housing Specialist
<image001.png>
m: Planning & Land Use Services, 2 Fairgrounds Road, Nantucket, MA 02554
e: tholland@nantucket-ma.gov
p: 508-325-7587 ext. 7023
c: 802-233-3177
From: Josh Posner <jposner@risingtidellc.net>
Sent: Thursday, October 10, 2019 10:55 AM
To: Eleanor Antonietti <eantonietti@nantucket-ma.gov>
Cc: Tucker Holland <tholland@nantucket-ma.gov>; Howard Edelman
(HCEArb@gmail.com) <HCEArb@gmail.com>; Peter McEachern
<Peter@nantucketyachtclub.org>; chris@housefitters.com; 'Bert.Turner@yahoo.com'
<Bert.Turner@yahoo.com>; Ruth Plandowski <ruthplan@gmail.com>
Subject: Update on Discussions with Beach Plum neighbors

Eleanor- As discussed at the last ZBA meeting we have been
working with Beach Plum neighbors led by Tucker Holland to try to
work out a mutually agreeable structure for offering the use of Beach
Plum amenities to neighbors in accordance with the comprehensive
permit. The most recent meeting was this morning. it was agreed by
the participants that we would let you know that discussions are still
underway, documents and data are being exchanged, our next
meeting is planned, and the parties are still hoping to reach a
mutually acceptable resolution. We plan to report to the ZBA on our
progress at the November meeting.
On behalf of the participants copied above, could you pass this
update on to the ZBA members since we said we would report to
them for the October meeting.
Thank you for your assistance.
Josh Posner
PS- Any other participants (above) who wish to elaborate on this,
please feel free to do so….

Joshua Posner
Rising Tide Development LLC
32 Arlington Street
Cambridge, MA 02140
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617-549-3232- phone
www.risingtidellc.net
********************************************************
This message contains information from Rising Tide Development LLC. that is confidential and/or privileged and is
intended for the use of the addressee only. If you are not the addressee, any disclosure, photocopying, distribution or
use of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please notify
the sender immediately and destroy this transmission.
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September 6, 2019
To: Nantucket ZBA
From: Josh Posner
Subject: Offering non-resident neighbor memberships for use of Beach Plum amenities
We are in receipt of the letter from Ed Toole dated August 20 as well as the letter from Tucker
Holland to the ZBA dated August 2. As Eleanor’s August 22, 2019 email to me indicates, I was
in contact with Tucker this Spring in response to his inquiry about the potential use of Beach
Plum amenities by neighbors in accordance with the special condition included Comprehensive
Permit. As I said to Tucker this is an aspect of the project that we intended to complete as the
sales process comes to a close, something that we expect to occur during the spring of 2020. I
indicated that we would be discussing this issue at the annual meeting of Beach Plum owners and
that I would get back to him and the other neighbors after that meeting. He indicated that he was
satisfied with this response and looked forward to hearing back. As you know from the special
condition there are options involved in how we would structure the offer as well as how many
memberships we would allow that I wanted to discuss with current owners. Tucker and others
are obviously within their rights to contact the ZBA directly, even if it is not particularly
neighborly given our exchange of phone calls and emails. However, I was surprised that he
indicated that he was dissatisfied with my response and description of the next steps of a few
months ago.
That said, the Beach Plum owners meeting was held on August 27 and we had a thorough
discussion of the issue. Based on this discussion we plan to take the following steps over the
coming months with regard to offering memberships to neighbors.
We plan to offer an opportunity to request a membership to all eligible homeowners in the
mapped area during the winter/spring of 2020. The offer will state the membership dues for
2020 and will show how the dues are calculated based on the projected common charges to be
paid by Beach Plum owners for 2020. In addition, there will be a Capital Payment required to
cover the pro-rata cost of constructing the amenities, as well as an understanding that should
there be a need for an assessment to make renovations or improvement to the amenities, that a
pro-rata share would be paid by the member. This is necessary to ensure that use of the facilities
by the neighbors is done on the same terms and conditions as the Beach Plum owners. Finally,
there will be a statement of terms and condition, rules and regulations for use of the amenities by
the neighbor member and his/her family, but not for any tenants who may rent their home. Other
details may be considered as we prepare the offer to neighbors for membership.
We expect to allow a 60-day period this coming winter/spring beginning no later than April 1,
2020 during which potentially eligible owners will be asked to submit their membership
1
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application, if interested. Membership applications will be considered on a first-come-firstserved basis. We expect that there would be a required interview conducted by a committee of
Beach Plum owners to make sure the prospective member understands the ground rules for
membership and, in a manner similar to other clubs, that they would be compatible members of
the community. Up to 10 memberships will be offered to qualified members.
Prior to sending membership offers we will present the pricing calculations, terms and
conditions, rules and regulations, and any other eligibility criteria to the ZBA for comment.

2
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August 2nd, 2019
Zoning Board of Appeals
Attn: Susan McCarthy, Chair
c/o Nantucket Planning Office
2 Fairgrounds Road
Nantucket, MA 02554
Dear Chair McCarthy and members of the ZBA,
Thank you for the work that you do on behalf of Nantucket. We are writing today to ask for your
assistance.
The attached documentation illustrates that the developer of Beach Plum Village is obligated, and
furthermore freely agreed, to make available a minimum of ten (10) and a maximum of thirty (30) nonresident family memberships for use of the common amenities (i.e., clubhouse, pool, lawn, tennis) at
Beach Plum Village for residents residing within certain proximity to the development. Please see
Section 3.2(o) and Exhibit D of the “Decision on Application of Rugged Scott LLC As Modified Pursuant to
the ‘Agreement and Stipulation for Entry of Judgement’ in Housing Appeals Committee Docket No. 0413” as well as Section 9 of the “Settlement Agreement”.
Over a decade later, the developer has not implemented this non-resident program.
We understand the developer has retained control of the Homeowners Association at this point, so it
would appear the ability to act is in their hands.
In the attached correspondence with the developer, you will see that the developer suggests that he
plans to wait until all units are sold before implementing this policy. We see nothing in the Decision or
Settlement Agreement that states that need be the case.
One would think it reasonable that, initially, before the amenities had been developed, that a nonresident program may not be in place. We would agree that to be very reasonable. However, in this
case, not only has the pool, for example, been built – it has been rebuilt. Residents of Beach Plum Village
have been enjoying the common amenities for years. As they should.
We understand that this non-resident program was intended to be a kind of community benefit and that
the developer states they are interested in helping the year-round community through their housing
programs. We also understand it could provide a lessening of the shared expense burden to the yearround as well as seasonal homeowners at Beach Plum Village were the non-resident membership
program to be in place. As year-round residents, we are struggling to see how these facts and
representations square with the developer not having previously implemented this simple program
which the developer committed to do…?
We simply would like the developer to perform, finally, on the obligation without further delay. In
addition to each of us having a potential interest in non-resident membership (dependent on program
guidelines and pricing), we each, also, would like to be part of the representative group of abutters to
review and discuss the proposed guidelines for the program with the developer / Homeowners
Association as provided for in the Settlement Agreement.
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We believe the developer to be in violation of both the Comprehensive Permit and the Settlement
Agreement. We are not sure if a (re)opening of a public hearing is the next appropriate step, yet we
would greatly value your guidance and attention to drive this matter to resolution without further
unnecessary delay on the part of the developer.
Surely life would be easier for all if folks would just do the right thing.
Indeed, at any point over the past decade the developer could have come up with the guidelines and
implemented the program if they so choose. Apparently in this case, it is going to take an authority
compelling them to do so.
With best regards,
Chris Freeman, 14 Seikinnow Place
Tucker Holland, 5 Seikinnow Place
Peter McEachern, 2 Seikinnow Place
Bert Turner, 11 Seikinnow Place
Chris Young, 12 Seikinnow Place
Attachments (6)
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End of
Packet

